%N DR. Buu NYGREN pPresipent ‘

§\<? @ 2)3 RICHELLE MONTOYA vice Presipent |
< 5 S |
”i\'}ﬁ,ﬁf\(“ The Navajo Nation | Yideeskgagdi Nitsahakees

September 7, 2023
TRANSMITTAL

TO . Calvin Castillo, Executive Director
Division of Community Development (DCD)

FROM L (shg
Cordell Shortey, Contracting Officer
Contracts & Grants Section (CGS) / OMB

BU on Projects / Activities for Klagetoh Chapter, Wide Ruins Chapter, Houck Chapter, Tse Si' Ani
SUBJECT . Chapter, and Nahata Dziil Chapter- ARPA Funds Allocated to Delegate Lomardo Aseret

. Information on Contract (per Original Award):

Klagetoh Chapter, Wide Ruins )
Chapter, Houck Chapter, Tse Si' Ani U.S. Treasury American Recovery

Chapter, and Nahata Dziil Chapter Plan Act (ARPA) 21.027
Title of Contract Funding Agency CFDA No. - Federal
CMY-41-23 3 8,802,340.00 2022 053/11/2021 to 12/31/2026
Grant No. Amount Fiscal Year Term - Begin and End Date

Il Data Entered in FMIS Regarding:

K2115236 to
New Contract or Grant Company No. 8059 Business Unit (K#) K2115251
U Contract Mod No.

O Amt of Budget Increase $6,265,173.00 $0.00 to $6,265,173.00
AMOUNT FROM TO
- Budget Period - Extend End Date: From To

- Other, specify:

Authorizing Document - Attached:
Contract / Agreement - Date executer

[ NNC / Committee Resolution - No. & Date

w  Other, specify: NN Council Resolution CMY-41-23

1. Comments by CGS:

This transmittal documents 1st budget entered in FMIS on $8.8 mil ARPA funds allocated to CD Lomardo Aseret
Region. Y-T-D budget in FMIS for CD Lomardo Aseret totals $6,265,173. Information on Section |. of Transmittal
above reflects $8,802,340 ARPA funding allocated for distribution to Chapters the respective Council Delegate
service aka Region.

Attachment

\B&-‘ Copy: Contract files
W Contract Accounting / OOC / DPM

QD Tom Platero, Executive Director - NN FRF Office
Revised February 2023



The Navajo Nation DR.Buu NYGREN presivent
Yideeskgadi Nitsahakees RICHELLE MIONTOYA vice presioent

June 8, 2023

Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Speaker
Navajo Nation Council

Post Office Box 3390

Window Rock, AZ 86515

RE: CMY-41-23 An action relating to the Naabik'tydti’, Committee and Navajo Nation Council; Approving
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Honorable Lomardo Aseret’s
Delgate Region (Chapters: Klagetoh, Wide Ruins, Houck, Tsé, si; ani, Nahata Dziil).

Dear Speaker Curley,

I am pleased to sign into law this resolution CMY-41-23 approving the Fiscal Recovery Funds Delegate
Regional Project Plan for Honorable Aseret’s Delegate Region in the amount of $6,265,173.00.

My Administration supports the plans of these Chapters who have worked very hard to put together their
Regional Plans and is working very closely with the Fiscal Recovery Fund Office to ensure that these funds
are put to use. As such, when Chapters are running into roadblocks in expending their Fiscal Recovery
Funds and the roadblock is coming from the Executive Branch, I encourage them to reach out to the Office
of the President and Vice President and inform my office of the roadblock and we will work to overcome
those roadblocks.

I do want to take the moment to express my concern that any amendments to the Regional Plans must be
approved by the Council. In addition, the prior Navajo Nation Council has set the expectation that Fiscal
Recovery Funds be encumbered by June 30, 2024. This deadline is not far off. As a construction expert, I
know that there are unpredictable factors that can prevent even the best of plans from moving forward on
the proposed timeline. We should be designing systems that are flexible, accountable, and transparent.
We do not currently have that system and [ look forward to working with you and the entire Council to
improve the Navajo Nation systems, so we are supporting our communities to take advantage of this
historic funding.

Now let’s get to work!

7 N

S _'__-_/
Dx. B, Nygren, President

THE NAVAJO NATION

Sincerely,

Post Office Box 7440 » Window Rock, Arizona 86515 e Phone: (928) 871-7000 » Fax: (928) 871-4025



CMY-41-23

RESOLUTION OF THE
NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL
25™ NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL -~ FIRST YEAR, 2023

AN ACTION

RELATING TO THE NAABIK’IYATI’ COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL;
APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION
PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE LOMARDO ASERET’S DELEGATE REGION

(CHAPTERS: KLAGETOH, WIDE RUINS, HOUCK, TSE.SI’éNI, NAHATA DZIIL)

BE IT ENACTED:

SECTION ONE,. AUTHORITY

A.

The Navajo Nation Council is the governing body of the Navajo
Nation. 2 N.N.C. § 102(a}.

The Naabik’iyéti’ Committee is a standing committee of the
Navajo Nation Council with the delegated responsibility to hear
proposed resolution(s) that require final action by the Navajo
Nation Council. 2 N.N.C. § 164 (a)(9).

Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJIN-29-22, incorporated
herein by reference, mandates that Navajo Nation Fiscal
Recovery Fund (“NNFRF”) Delegate Region Project Plans be
approved by Navajo Nation Council resolution and signed into
law by the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C.
§ 164(A) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C) {10}, (11), and (12).

SECTION TWO. FINDINGS

A,

Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJIN-29-22, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK'IVATI' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; ALLOCATING 51,070,298,867 OF NAVAJO NATION FISCAL
RECOVERY FUNDS; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY
FUND EXPENDITURE PLANS FOR: CHAPTER AND REGIONAL PROJECTS;
PUBLIC SAFETY EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS, X911, AND RURAL
ADDRESSING PROJECTS; CYBER SECURITY:; PUBLIC HEALTH PROJECTS;
HARDSHIP ASSISTANCE; WATER AND WASTEWATER PROJECTS;:; BROADBAND
PROJECTS; HOME ELECTRICITY CONNECTION AND ELECTRIC, CAPACITY
PROJECTS ; HOUSING PROJECTS AND MANUFACTURED 'HOUSING
FACTLITIES; BATHROOM ADDITION PROJECTS; CONSTRUCTION
CONTINGENCY FUNDING; AND REDUCED ADMINISTRATIVE FUNDING, was
signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation on July
15, 2022,

CJN-29-22, Section Three, states, din part and among other
things, that

Page 1 of 5



CMY-41-23

The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the
NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan from
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount
of two hundred eleven million two hundred fifry-six
thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars ($211,256,148) to
be divided equally between the twenty-four (24) Delegate
Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two
thousand three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340) per
Delegate Region . . . and allocated through Delegate Region
Project Plans approved by Navajo Nation Council resolution
and signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation
. .. See CJN-29-22, Section Three (B).

The Delegate Region Project Plan funding will be allocated
to the Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division or Department, to implement the
projects rather than directly to the Chapters. See CIN-29-
22, Section Three (D).

The Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division or Department, shall manage and
administer funds and Delegate Region DProject Plans on
behalf of Non-LCGA-Certified Chapters. The Navajo Nation
Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified
Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and
‘manage specific projects, but shall maintain
Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate
Region Project Plans. See CJN-29-22, Section Three (E).

Fach Navajo Nation Council delegate shall select Fiscal
Recovery Fund eligible projects within theixr Delegate
Region to be funded by the NNFRF Chapter and Regional
Projects Expenditure Plan through a Delegate Region
Projects Plan. The total cost of projects selected by each
Delegate shall not exceed their Delegate Region
distribution of eight million eight hundred two thousand
three hundred forty dollars (%8,802,340). See CIN-29-22,
Section Three (F).

Each Delegate Region Project shall identify its
Administrative Oversight entity and its Oversight
Committee(s) and be subject CJY-41-21‘s NNDOJ initial
eligibility determination. See CJIN-29-22, Section Three
(L) (5) and (L) (6}.

All projects listed in the Hon. Lomaxrdo Aseret’s Delegate
Region Projects Plan, attached as Exhibit A, have been deemed
Fiscal Recovery Fund eligible by NNDOJ. In addition, Hon.

Page 2 of 5



CMY-41-23

Lomardo Aseret’s Delegate Region Projects Plan does not exceed
the amount of $8,802,340, as set forth in CJIN-29-22, Section
Three (F)}.

D. The Navajo Nation Council hereby finds that it is in the best
interest of the Navajo Nation and the Hon. Lomardo Aseret's
Delegate Region Chapters and communities to approve and adopt
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project
Plan for Hon. Lomardo Aseret’s Delegate Region (Chapters:
Klagetoh, Wide Ruins, Houck, Tsé Si‘’ éni, Nahata Dziil) as set
forth in Exhibit A.

SECTION THREE. APPROVAL OF HON. LOMARDO ASERET’S DELEGATE REGION
PROJECT PLAN

A. The Navajo Nation hereby approves the Fiscal Recovery Fund
Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon. Lomarde Aseret’s Delegate
Region (Chapters: Klagetoh, Wide Ruins, Houck, Tsé Si’ Ani,
Nahata Dziil) set forth in Exhibit A.

B. The Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall comply
with all applicable provisions of CJY-41-21, CIN-29-22, and
BFS8-31-21.

C. Any inconsistencies between this legislation, the Delegate
Region Project Plan, and the individual project appendix, shall
be resolved in favor of the project appendix reviewed by
Department of Justice during their eligibility
determination(s) . '

SECTION FOUR. AMENDMENTS

Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region Project
Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by resolution of the
Navajo Nation Council and approval of the President of the Navajo
Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164(A)(17) and 2 N.N.C. S§§
1005(C) (10), (11), and (12).

SECTION FIVE. EFFECTIVE DATE

. This legislation shall be effective upon its approval pursuant to
2 N.N.C. § 221(B), 2 N.N.C. § 164(a)(17), and 2 N.N.C. S§S§
1005(C) (10), (11), and (12).

SECTION SIX. SAVING CLAUSE

If any provision of this legislation is determined invalid by the

Navajo Nation Supreme Court, or by a Navajo Nation District Court
without appeal to the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, those provisions

Page 3 of 5



CMY-41-23

of this legislation not determined invalid shall remain the law of
the Navajo Nation.

CERTIFICATION

I, hereby, certify that the foregoing resolution was duly
considered by the 25% Navajo Nation Council at a duly called
meeting in Window Rock, Navajo Nation (Arizona), at which a quorum
was present and that the same was passed by a vote of 18 in Favor,
and 00 Opposed, on this 26%h day of May 2023.

C =

Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Speaker
25tk Navajo Nation Council

S /2l /22

"DATE

Motion: Honorable George H. Tolth
Second: Honorable Seth Damon

Speaker Crystalyme Curley not voting

Page 4 of &



ACTION BY THE NAVAJO NATION ' PRESIDENT:

1.

I, hereby, sign into law the
foregoing legislation, pursuant to
2 N.C. § 1005 (C)(lD), on this

day of , 2023,

t//L

Buu Nygren, President
Navajo Nation

I, hereby, veto the foregoing
legislation, pursuant to 2 N.N.C. §
1005 {C) (11), on this day
of , 2023 for the
reason(s) expressed in the attached
letter to the Speaker.

Buu Nygren, President
Navajo Nation

I, hereby, exercise line-item veto
pursuant to the budget line-item
veto authority delegated to the
President by vote of the Navajo
People in 2009, on this day
of , 2023,

Buu Nygren, President
Navajo Nation

Page 5 of B

CMY-41-23



351

2%

i
rad
M

2y

WS

NAVAIO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN

COUNCIL DELEGATE: Hon. L_omardo. Aseret

cHAPTERS: Klagetoh, Wide Ruins, Houck, Lupton, Nahata Dziil

FUNDING RECIPIENT |  SUBRECIPIENT EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT ADMIN OVERSIGHT| . AT':E;RY DOJ REVIEW # AMOUNT
Dot | aton (&reasewood Road) Praect | |14 |HKPT8 16 100,000.00
32’3,2‘,‘;’,‘,3,2(,’:?’“’““““” None Identified g:—i?:;?h Chapter Rural Addressing g?&fﬁ:&ﬁfmm“"w 1.14 HK0379 $ 100,000.00
325’";‘,‘3,’,}, ;fei?mmunilv Nane Identified glrz]agstg)?l_'%tas;;tgrgg:?vation of gg’g";’; ;’e‘;‘l:’mm“"‘w 2.22 HK0381 $ 827,774.00
O™ | coune | Nahta Dl Commison Soveranc B35 240 [WO4E2 | g4,600,00
g‘e"jfe‘g;gegfmm“““v *Houck Chapter ll;ifol;g!étChapter Rural Addressing Division of Gommunily | 1,14 HK0465 $ 150,000.00
ggﬁ&;”eﬁ?mmmﬂv *Houck Chapter ;tg;:létChapter Housing Assistance gr&z‘;g;g‘;?mmu""y 218 HK0466 $ 560,000.00
ggﬁg;;feﬁ?mmlmﬁy *Houck Chapter | Houck Chapter House Wiring Project g:"ffe'g; ;‘;ﬁ:’f“m"ﬂ"v 2.18 HK0467 $ 350,000.00
ggrlseigr;;fegfmmunity *Houck Chapter E:J(}L;:létChapter Bathroom Addition i of Communiy 11.14 HK0468 $ 705,000.00
ngj’sei&g;feﬁfmmimitv None ldentified Wide Ruins Chapter Housing Project Sé"é"é’.i’é ;’eﬁfmmu"“y 2.15 HK0472-2 $ 219,999.00
gi:lsei!%r; r?‘fe g?mmunity None {dentified X‘ggﬁ,gﬁ:\?\; g;agsjrefgfthmom 32’3&'} ;fe?:mmunity 1.14 HK0473 $ 480.000.00
*Per CUN-29-22, Section Three (E), the “Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to 1. GA-Certified TOTAL: |$ 4,042,373.00

Chapters through sub-recipient agreements fo implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain
Administrative Cversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans,”

Page 1 of 2




e

Mt

NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN

counciL DELEGATE: Hon. Lomardo Aseret

CHAPTERS: Klagetoh, Wide Ruins, Houck, Lupton, Nahata Dziil

s

FUNDING RECIPIENT SUBRECIPIENT EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT ADMIN OVERSIGHT c AT:I:;;RY DOJ REVIEW # AMOUNT
TOTAL AMOUNT from PAGE 01 $ 4.042.373.00
Division of Communily } ‘Nahata D2id | *Nahata Dziit Commission Governance | Division of Community | 5 5 HK0484
Development Commission Governarica Septic Tank Rep[acemen t Project Development : $ 4 47,600 00
Division of Community | *Nahata Dzl *Nahata Dziil Commission Governance |Division of Community {5 25 HK0485
Development Commission Governance Solar SystemiL ights Project Development $ 337,600.00
Division of Community | “Nahata Dzill * it ot Ave - | Division of Community : _
Development v Commission Governanca E’}I::;:‘:LZID é‘::e?;?;nmgfé?;cteovemance Developmenit 2.18 HK0489 $ 187,600.00
Division of Community | None Identified | Wide Ruins Chapter Bathroom Division of Community | 4 44 HK0490 ‘A :
Development Additions-South Project Development . $ 1,000,000.00
Division of Community | None 1dentified Kiagetoh Chapter Demolition and Division.of Community | 5 93 HK0496
Development ) Rehabilitation of Old B.1.A. Compound Project | Development o $ 200,000.00
Division of Community | None Identified Jagetoh Chapter A.R.P.A. Projects Division of Communily | 3 5 HK0497
Development t go:?su'itant P rojec Development $ 50,000_00
UN-ALLOCATED AMOUNT $ 2 537.167.00
*Per CJN-28-22, Section Three (E), the “Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified $ 8,802,340.00

Chapters through sub-recipient agreements fo implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain
Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans.”

Page 2 of 2

TOTAL:




NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

ETHEL B. BRANCH HEATHER CLAH
Attorney General Deputy Attorney General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION
FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RFS/HK Review #: HK 0463

Date & Time Received: 4/18/23 at  15:33

Date & Time of Response: 4/28/23 at 17:00

Entity Requesting FRF: Nahata Dzill Commission Governance

Title of Project: Nahata Dzill Commission Governance Roof Repair and Replacement

Administrative Oversight: Division of Community Development

Amount of Funding Requested: $549,600

Eligibility Determination:
v’ |[FRF eligible

FRF ineligible

Additional information requested

FRF Eligibility Category:

¢/ |(1) Public Health and Economic Impact [2) Premium Pay

(3) Government Services/Lost Revenue 4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure

U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expenditure Category:
2.18, Housing Support: Other Housing Assistance

P.O. Box 2010 » Windaw Rock, Navajo Nation (AZ) 86515 « 928-810-8526  Facsimile: 928-871-6200

Page 10of2



Returned for the following reasons (Ineligibility Reasons/Paragraphs 5.E.(1)-(10) of FRF
Procedures):

HSMissing'Form DExpenditure Plan incomplete
upporting documentation missing u-'unds will not be obligated by
jProject will not be completed by 12/31/2026 12/31/2024

Ineligible purpose DIncorrect-Signatory

ubmitter. failed to timely submiit CARES reports Dlnconsistent with applicable NN or

Additional information submitted is insufficient federal laws

10 make a proper determination

Other Comments:

Name of DOJ Reviewer; Rodgerick Begay

Signature of DOJ Reviewe_f: &%ﬁ%é Z _%;/

Disclaimers:

if additional infermation has been requested and you wish ta provide it, please resubmit all the required forms updated to include the
additional information. Full resubmission will expedite the Initial Eligibility Determination process, Therefore, please include a new
RFS form indicating resubmission, revised Appendix A, Budget Form 1, and ofhier supporting documents. Please emafl your
resubmission to arpa@nndoj.org, Please be aware that under Resolution BFS-31-21 a Project or Program can only be reviewed twice,
therefore it is critical that you include all the requested additional information for your second submission.

An NNDOJ Initia! Eligibility Determination is based on the documents provided, which NNDOJ will assume are true, correct, and
complete, Should the Project or Program change in any material way after the initial determination, the requestor must seek the advice
of NNDOJ. An initial determination is limited to review of the Project or Program as it relates to whether the Project or Prograni is a
legally allowable use — it does not serve as an opinion as to whether or not the Project or Program should be finded, nor does it serve
as an opinien as to whether or not the amount requested is reasonable or accurate,

Page 20f 2



APPENDIXA
THE NAVAJO NATION
FISCAL RECQVERY FUNDS REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN
FOR GOVERNANCE-CERTIFIED CHAPTERS

Part 1, ldentification of parties.

e ercetined ChaPT ahata Dzil Commission Govemance Detoprepared: 11/30/22

mg Box #400 phone & email: B2-688-2180nzhatedzil@navajochapters.org
BUGIESS! Sanders, AZ 86512 webshe {fany): iehatadzii@navajochapters.org

This Form prepared by; Patricia Bitsue phonglema: 505-728-0335

Commission Mangger pbitsus@nnchapters.org
CONTACT FERSON'S nars and b9 CONTAGT PERSON'S fnfo

Title and type of Project: Nahata Dziil Commission Governance Roof Repalr and Replacement

Chapter President Darryi Ahasteen phone & emal: 928-266-3278/dtahasteen@yahco.com
Chapter Vice-Presidant Lyndale Curley phans & emalk 928-331-8799/lcurley@naataanii.org
Chapler Secretary: L@VONNE Tsosie phonie & ema: 928-245-0638/its0sie03@yahoo.com
Chapter Treasurer; -oreta Bahe phone & emalt 928-389-0479/baheloretta@gmail.com
ChepterManagercrcsc; Patricia Bitsue phone & ema2. 505-728-0335/pbitsue@nnchapters.org
pchicapter Aso; Palricia Begay, ASC phone & emal: 505-862-1265/pdbegay@nnded.org
List types of Subcontraclors or Stbreciplents thatwl be paid with FRF {tknown); Nahata Dziil Roof Repair and Replacement

O documentattached
Amountof FRF requested: 549,600.00 FRF finding period: May 1, 2023 to Sept. 30,2026

Tadicals Preject staring and endingiaz s Gt

Part 2. Expenditure Plan detalls.

(a) Desciiba the Program(s) andlor Profect(s) to be funded, including how tha funds witl be usad, for what puuposes, the location(s) to be served,
andwhat COVID-efated needs wil be addressad:

Nahata Dzill Commission Governance has approximately 442 homes that ware built in 1979 or later.

The NDCG and vendor will develop roof assessment. The location to be served are

Middle Wells, Littie Silversmith, East Mill and Parker Draw, these home were buiit 30 years ago. Roofs

are in need of repair from the weather damage, exposures fo cracks, water leaks, and mold. NDCG

will prioritize homes that were affected by cutdatad roof tiles, and replacement for safety to improve

living conditions.
[ doournent atiached

{b) Expiatn how the Program or Project will benefit the Navajo Nation, Navalo communifies, or the Navalo Pecpls:
This roof project will improve the livelihood of the families and increase better living conditions.

M document stieched
(c) Aprospactive timeline showing the estimated date of complation of the Project andfor each phase of the Project. Distiose any challenges

that may prevent you fram Incurring costs for all funding by December 31, 2024 andlor fully expending finds and completing the Pregram{s)
or Project{s) by Dacembar 31, 2026:
-Pags 1 of 2-




APPENDIX A

NDCG Administration staff will work with the contractars and request {or weekly updates and ensurs |
that the project will ba complsted. We will be following the Navajo Businass Regulatory Act, the
lpm}et:t wilt be May 1, 2023 and completed by Sept. 30,2026.

] dotument sltached

(d) Idently who will ta responsibls for Inpiermenting the Program or Prolect:
INDCG Amdinistration office will accept appilcatlon for roof repairs with criteria and supporting
documents required. We will request information from Senlor Center program, CLHP, Commissioners
and other availabls resources.

[¥] dotument ettached
{e) Bxplaln who wil bo respansibla for operatons and mzint=nance osts for the Prolect once compisted, end how such aosts wi ba funded
rospectvely;

NDCG Administration staff will provide educational awareness of how to maintain thelr homes, the
individual home owner will be responslbis for the up keep of thelr roof by perlodically Inspections for
damages, and preform proper care by cleaning roof of debris.

[¥l_documert gttashed

{) State which of the €6 Fiscal Resovery Fund expendturs categarias b the aftached U.S. Department of the Treasury Appendix 4 Esfing the
reposed Program er Project falls under, end expleln the reason why:

3. Services to Disproportionately Impacted Communtlies 3.12: Housing Support: Othsr Housing
Assistance. Roofs are In need of repalr from the weather damape, exposures to cracks, water leaks,
and mold. NDCG will prioritize homas that were affected by outdated roof tilas, and replacement for
safaty to improve living conditions.

™ document eltached

Part 3. Additional documents.
List hers a sdd®onal supparting decuments aitached to this FRF Expendituro Plan {orindicate NIA):
DCG RESOLUTION # NDCG-2023-025

] Chapler Resoluton ettached

Part 4. Afilrmation by Funding Re¢iplent,

Funding Recipient affirms that i receist of Fiscal Recovery Funds end the implementation of this FRF Expendihmo Plen eha'l be In accordance
with Resohition No. CiY-41-21, tha ARFA, ARPA Redations, andwithall g bde:aiandN:m,‘aﬂaﬂcnlam.mﬁfnm end patcias:

P Y i L
Mww ?W/V

sty of Oapt Moropor o C30 dnmu-.—.-u-m

-PagaZufZ-



THE NAVAJO NATION Page

FY 2023 K | ‘ 3 PROGRAM BUDGET SUMMARY 10f3
& ﬂ I BUDGET FORM 1

Nahata Dziil Commission Governance Roof Repair and Division of Community
PART L. Business Unit No.: E Program Title: Replacement Division/Branch: DevelopmenUExecutive Branch

Prepared By: Patricla Bitsue Phone No.: 928-688-5099 Emai} Address: pbrisue®nnchapters org
Fiscal Year % of Fund (Al (B] 'c]
PART . FUNDING SOURCE(S) Term Amount Total PART Ill. BUDGET SUMMARY Type NNC Approved Ullkerance of
ARPA FUNDS 5.1.73330-25 54960000 | 10C% Code  Original Budget  Proposed Budget Total

2001 Personnel Expenses

3000 Travel Expenses

3500 Meeling Expenses

4000 Supplics

5000 Lease and Rental

5500 Communications and Ulitities
€000 Repairs and Mamlenance
6500 Contractual Services 6 0 549,600 549,400
7000 Special Transactions
8000 Public Assistance

| 9000 Capital Outlay
; 9500 Matching Funds
; 9500 Indirect Cost
| TOTAL ] 549,600.00 §Y9.400
[PART IV. POSITIONS AND VEHICLES (D) {E) T
Total 4 of Positions Budgeted: 0 0
TOTAL:| $549.60000 | 100% Total # of Vehicles Budgeled. 0 0
PART V. | HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS BUDGET PACKAGE IS COMPLETE AND ACCURATE.
SUBMITTED BY: James Adakai, Deputy Direclor APPROVED BY: Calvin Castitlo, Executive Dredior
Commission Manager's Printed Name Division Director [ Branch Chiel's Printed Name

- Y~ }-r7

Commisoaflanager's Signature and Date




THE NAVAJO NATION Page20f3
FY 2023 PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA BUDGET FORM 2

1 Smummm Nahata Delll Cemmisalon Governance Roof Repalr and Replscement 1
PARTIL. PLAN OF OPERATION/REGGLUTION NUMBERUPURPOSE OF FROGRARE
RESOLUTION #NDCG-2023-025

PR I PROGRAM PERS CrOUANCE CRITERIAC Tet@R_

1. Gol Statamont:
To compiate roof repianement for § homes [n each cammuntly (Middls Wel, Lits SSversmith,
Eest M & Perker Drew)

Program Performance MessurefObjectiva:
§ homes per quartsr fom each community
2. Goa Gtstoment:

Progren Posfsrne RessreBbjoctve:

| 3 GoalGixtement:

Program Performance Massure/Ghjsctive:

4. Goal Statement:




THE NAVAJO NATION
FY 2023 DETAILED BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION

Page 3 of 3
BUDGET FORM 4

I‘ Progrem Name/Title: . Nahata Dzill Commission Govemence Roo! Repair and Replacement Business Unit No.:
ART Il. DETAILED BUDGET:
I[ (A) (&)

%‘m Object Code Description and Justification (LOD 7)
(LoDe)
6500 ﬁmmmunmees

(¥ (Jn'; C) A2 Con vl ,’."j) ;;C»U\r% AH’

J

0¥ID- SuBtnbvucted Sewiss | BUA, 1000
o

gna3 "ﬂ_




FY 2023 THE NAVAIO NATION Page 1o0f2
PROJECT BUDGET SCHEDULE PROJECT FORM
IPART L Businass Ut No: NEW PART I Project Information
Nahala DzE Commission
Nahata D2l Cammission Goverenaca - Roof Repair/ileplacement Govemance-Roof
Project Tite: Projeci Type:  RepaiReplacament
Renovalta homes (het are 3540 year old homss. Homas from (ha folowing ereas Middla welis, LiTe SIVErstvin,E. M & Parker May3, 2023
Project Description Draw Planned Start Date: ayd, 202 l
Plarnsd EndDate: _ Sepl. 30, 2026 '
Chetk ong box [T onginatBudget [ eudgetRevision [T Budget Realloeation [} Budget Modification Projoct Manager; Patrica Bisup )
I mlén_. s sulmlwuzrnr. mmvw(mwm:gmmmwmmnm. 0=0ct: N=Nov: D= Dec., ele. Expected Conpleton Dete
Project Task separalely. FY 2023 FY 2024 project exceeds 8 FY Qirs.
&3 Plan, Design, Consinuct, Equip
of Furnish. fs1Qtr. 2nd Q. Q. 4ih Q. 151 Q. ond Oty 3rd Ofr. 4har. FY 2028
Phase | FT 2424 $68,700.00 $68,700.00
23124 $68,700.00 $68,700,00
Bso il FY23 $83,70000 $68,700.00 )
it
WV FY23h $68,700.00 $68,700.00 $549,600.00
§;
[PART V. 3 $ $ 3 $ $ $ $ PROJECT TOTAL
Expected Quartefy Expemdtures | 6570000 | 6870000 | 6B70000 [ 6870000 | es70000 | 6870000 | 6370000 68,700.00 $549,600.00
FOROMBUSEONLY:  ResoluionNo: NDUG-202303025  FMIS Set UpDale: Company No: OMB Analyst:




~—

NAHATA DZIIL COMMISSION GOVERNANCE

[l AbuAgen, Vonimissten Prostdent 1o ndade Curfes . Commsaton Vice Pooaddent
[avonne i Comminsion Secredasy Lowetia Dahe, Cominrssivg Treasuirer
Mae Harséma, Commisston Moo L omande Aserer, 4 ounctt Dol

RESOLUTION OF NAHATA DZIIL COMMISSION GOVERNANCE

NDCG-2023-03-025

Approving the Fiscal Recovery Fund Regquest Form and Expenditure Plan for Governance-
Ceriilied Chapters for a “Rool Repair and Replacement™ Project in the Amount of §549.600.

WHEREAS:

L ¥

The Nahata Dziil Commission Governance (hereinafier "NDCG™) is certilied by Navajo
Nation Councif Resolution CAP-36-91 as a local governmental entity of the Navajo
Nation gavernment which has the responsibility and authority {0 promote, protect and
preserve the interestand general welfare including the safety of its community, people.
programs, finances. property, ele.: and

The Transportation and Conimunity Development Committee of the Navajo Nation
Council by Resolution TCDCAU-66-02 approved governance certification of the NDCG
pursuant to its Five Management System, in accordance with 26 N.N.C. § 102(B). and
further authorized the NDCG 1 exercise local governmental authorities contained within
26 NANLCL § 103 (D)(1): and

On January 20, 2008, the Nahata Dziil Chapter converted its goverumental entity und
changed its nanie to the NDCG: and

The Nahata Dziil community menbership needs repairs to their homes such as roof
repairs, electrical wiring, septic tank replacement, bathroom additions, ete.: and

The Navajo Nation has unspent funds under the American Rescue Plan Act (hercinafier
“ARPA™): and

The NDCG has identilied several projects and prepared ihe required Fiscal Recovery
Fund Request Form in the amount of $549,600 for a roof repair and replacement project
{see attuched Exhibit A): and

The NDCG aflirms that it will only use awarded Fiscal Recovery Funds afld imp!cm_em
this FRF Expenditure Plan in compliance with the ARPA, ARPA Regulation, and with all
applicable federal and Navajo Nation laws, regutation, and policies: and

63, Hon 10 Sanders, AZ K631 2 Office © 9266852150 Fay s 2K.088-2255
nahatad aiildnavajochapiers.ory



8. The NDCG determines that the intent of this resolution is in the best interest of its
community.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

The Nabsata Dziil Commission Governance herebyapproves the Fiscal Recovery Fund
Request Form and Expenditure Plan for Govemance-Certified Chapters for a “Roof Repair and
Replacement” project in the emount of $549,600.

CERTIFICATION

1 hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly considered by Nahata Dziil
Commission Governance at & duly called REGULAR meeting at Nahata Dzil Commission
Governence Meeting Hall, NAVAJO NATION, Senders, (Arizons), at which & quonm was
present and that same wes passed by 2 vote of 4 in favor, 0 opposed and 1 sbsteined, on this 10
day of February, 2023.

Darryl Ahssteen, President

Motion: Lyndale Curley
Second: Mae Horseman






